

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DOUG DECKER, the Oregon State Forester,  
in his official capacity, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,

*Respondent.*

---

---

GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writs Of Certiorari To The United  
States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
THE STATES OF ARKANSAS, *ET AL.*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

---

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
323 Center Street, Ste. 200  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 682-7383

Kendra.jones@arkansasag.gov

DUSTIN MCDANIEL  
Arkansas Attorney General  
CHARLES L. MOULTON  
Senior Assistant  
Attorney General  
KENDRA AKIN JONES\*  
Assistant Attorney General

*\*Counsel of Record  
Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

OCTOBER 14, 2011

(Additional States Listed Inside Cover)

---

---

LUTHER STRANGE  
Attorney General  
STATE OF ALABAMA  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, Alabama  
36130

JOHN J. BURNS  
Attorney General of Alaska  
P.O. Box 110300  
Juneau, Alaska 99811

PAMELA JO BONDI  
Attorney General of Florida  
The Capitol, PL-01  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

SAMUEL S. OLENS  
Attorney General  
STATE OF GEORGIA  
40 Capitol Sq., SW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Idaho Attorney General  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83720

DEREK SCHMIDT  
Kansas Attorney General  
120 SW 10th Avenue,  
2nd Floor  
Topeka, Kansas 66612

JACK CONWAY  
Attorney General of Kentucky  
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY  
700 Capital Avenue,  
Suite 118  
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL  
Attorney General  
of Louisiana  
P.O. Box 94005  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana  
70802

WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER  
Attorney General  
STATE OF MAINE  
6 State House Station  
Augusta, Maine 04333

BILL SCHUETTE  
Michigan Attorney General  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909

JIM HOOD  
Mississippi Attorney General  
P.O. Box 220  
Jackson, Mississippi 39205

CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General of Missouri  
Supreme Court Building  
207 W High Street  
Jefferson City, Missouri  
65101

STEVE BULLOCK  
Montana Attorney General  
215 N Sanders  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, Montana 59620

MICHAEL A. DELANEY  
Attorney General  
of New Hampshire  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, New Hampshire  
03301

GARY KING  
New Mexico Attorney General  
P.O. Drawer 1508

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Ninth Circuit Failed To Defer To EPA’s Reasonable Interpretation Of The Clean Water Act.....	5
1. The Silviculture Rule .....	5
2. The 1987 Stormwater Amendments....	10
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Raises An Issue Of Exceptional Importance War- ranting Review Because Of The Impact It Will Have On Existing State BMP Programs .....	12
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Creates a Conflict .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	2
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	6
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 6, 9, 11
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	11
<i>Conservation Law Foundation v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 327 F.Supp.2d 325 (D. Vermont 2004).....	20
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Newton County Wildlife Association v. Rogers</i> , 141 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1998).....	18, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. Martin</i> , 71 F.Supp.2d 1268 (N.D. Georgia 1996).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	5
<i>Waltman v. King William County School Board, et al.</i> , 2010 EL 10006889 (E.D. Virginia 2010).....	20
STATUTES	
Clean Water Act 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387:	
Section 208, 33 U.S.C. § 1288.....	6
Section 218, 33 U.S.C. § 1298.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Section 319, 33 U.S.C. § 1329.....	1, 4, 5, 12, 14
Section 402, 33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	10
Section 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	4
Section 502, 33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	3, 6
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
33 C.F.R. § 209.120 .....	4
33 C.F.R. § 209.233 .....	4
40 C.F.R. § 122.26 .....	10
40 C.F.R. § 122.27 .....	1, 4, 7, 9, 18
 FEDERAL REGISTER	
41 Fed. Reg. 6,282 (Feb. 12, 1976) .....	4, 7
41 Fed. Reg. 24,710 (June 18, 1976) .....	7
41 Fed. Reg. 24,711 (June 18, 1976) .....	7
55 Fed. Reg. 48,011 (November 16, 1990) .....	10
55 Fed. Reg. 48,008-48011 (November 16, 1990) .....	11
55 Fed. Reg. 48,088 (November 16, 1990) .....	10
 OTHER	
<i>EPA FY 2012 Budget Hearing Before the Senate</i> <i>Interior, Environment and Related Agencies</i> <i>Subcommittee, 112th Cong. (2011) .....</i>	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Florida Division of Agriculture and Consumer Services, <i>Silvicultural Best Management Practices</i> (2008) .....	13
John Gifford, <i>Practical Forestry</i> 12 (1907) .....	6
National Council for Air and Stream Improvement, Inc., <i>Compendium of forestry best management practices for controlling nonpoint source pollution in North America</i> , Technical Bulletin No. 966 (2009).....	13, 14
R. Olszewski & C.R. Jackson, <i>Best Management Practices and Water Quality</i> , National Council for Air and Stream Improvement, Inc. (2006).....	14
S. Rep. No. 92-414, 1-11 (1971) .....	2
United States Environmental Protection Agency, <i>National Management Measures to Control Nonpoint Source Pollution from Forestry</i> , Pub. No. EPA-841-B-05-001, at page 1-1 (April 2005) .....	16
